STRATEGIC HOUSING
BOARD
Councillor D J Mote (Chairman)
Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE
Councillor K J Grehan

A virtual meeting of the above Committee will be held on

Wednesday 14 October 2020 at 2.00pm

Strategic Director (Internal Services)
Tuesday 6 October 2020

Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
AGENDA
Wednesday 14 October 2020 at 2.00pm

Viewing this meeting on YouTube
This meeting may be viewed on YouTube by opening the following link:
https://youtu.be/dk9pekVGJ3I
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from Members including the
terms of any Grant(s) of Dispensation by the Audit Board or the
Strategic Director (Internal Services).

3.

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic
Housing Board held on 29 January 2020 and Matters Arising
(Pages 1 - 6)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board
held on 29 January 2020 as an accurate record.

4.

Urgent Items

5.

References from Other Committees

6.

New Housing Strategy for Dartford (Pages 7 - 46)
To consider the development of a new Housing Strategy document
for Dartford.

7.

Council New Build Programme Update (Pages 47 - 50)

8.

Date of Next Meeting and Future Items

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
MINUTES of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on Wednesday 29
January 2020.
PRESENT:

Councillor David J Mote (Chairman)
Councillor Jeremy A Kite MBE (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Ann D Allen MBE
Councillor Kelly Grehan

Dartford Borough Council Officers:Sheri Green, Strategic Director (External Services)
Peter Dosad, Head of Housing
Jackie Pye, Housing Development & Policy Manager
Teresa Ryszkowska, Head of Regeneration

18.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

19.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

20.

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2019 AND
MATTERS ARISING
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on 16
October 2019 be confirmed as an accurate record.

21.

URGENT ITEMS
There were no urgent items.

22.

REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
There were no references from other committees.

23.

UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT FUNDING TO SUPPORT HOMELESSNESS
The Strategic Housing Board received an update on funding streams provided
by the Government to local authorities and other organisations to assist in the
prevention and relief of homelessness and on recent funding for
homelessness projects in Dartford. It was noted that Dartford had been
1

Agenda Item 3

Page 2
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020

awarded funding of £362,679 by way of Flexible Homeless Support Grant
(FHSG), £137,140 Homelessness Reduction Grant (HRG) (replacing what
was previously called New Burdens funding) and £106,000 Homeless
Prevention Grant (HPG). The report outlined the initiatives that could be
supported from the funds provided by each grant and in particular the greater
flexibility to prioritise homelessness prevention under FHSG rather than by
utilising the more restrictive temporary accommodation management fee that
could only be used for households that were already homeless. The report
also described the successful joint bid in 2019 for funding under the
Government’s Rough Sleeper initiative, with Gravesham and Swale Borough
Councils, and in conjunction with Look Ahead and Porchlight and how support
was being delivered under that initiative. It was noted that Porchlight had been
able to carry out their complex needs navigator role immediately as they
already had an officer in place but that difficulties had been experienced with
delivering the complex needs and supported housing role. The current bid for
further funding under the Rough Sleeper Initiative envisaged this role being
brought back in-house by each of the Councils and the additional funding that
the Council had bid for would be for Dartford clients only.
The Head of Housing described the innovative work carried out by the
Council’s Housing Hub, working with partners across the sector, which had
proved very successful and had enabled the Council to deliver its full range of
statutory housing responsibilities within the Homeless Reduction Act. This had
been introduced on a pilot basis for two years, which was nearing its end, and
it was proposed to continue with this model as it was working well. He
welcomed the greater flexibility associated with the FHSG and outlined the
intention to appoint 1.5 FTE’s (subject to approval) specifically to support
rough sleeping and to assist rough sleepers during their first year of tenancy,
which often proved challenging. It was noted that since the operation of the
first Winter Shelter the numbers of rough sleepers in the Borough had fallen
from 28 to around 10-11 but that it would be difficult to eradicate rough
sleeping entirely, as for a small number of people, this was a lifestyle
decision. The Board recognised the good work being carried out by the
Council and local partners.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
24.

DARTFORD HOMELESSNESS
The Strategic Housing Board considered a report which provided background
and context to the annual homelessness statistics for Dartford produced by
Shelter and outlined the measures taken by the Council to manage temporary
accommodation. The report clarified the legal definition of homelessness and
the various different housing circumstances that this could comprise and
explained that the homelessness statistics produced by Shelter were
misleading. The figure produced for Dartford included not only homeless
applicants that had been placed in temporary accommodation by the Council
but also those fa
[...]
s a significant cost with the net spend on nightly paid
accommodation totalling £824,136 and the net expenditure on DPLS
accommodation totalling £580,781. It was estimated however that the use of
DPLS accommodation offered a saving of c.30% against the cost of using
nightly paid-for accommodation and provided higher quality for housing
clients. The new staff resources, if approved, would enable the team to
increase the DPLS portfolio.
The Head of Housing explained the background to the statistics published by
Shelter on an annual basis which he explained tended to be collated from
responses to freedom of information requests and focussed on children. He
explained that every person in need of temporary housing was important to
the Council but that where people were housed in Dartford by other
authorities the Council had no input to that process and no control over the
quality of the accommodation provided. Where the Council dealt directly with
people in need of accommodation it ensured that the quality of
accommodation was good and that families were always placed in selfcontained accommodation. He explained the operation of the DPLS and how
this enabled the Council to provide decent temporary accommodation at a
lower cost than using nightly-paid for accommodation and that, although the
budget for temporary accommodation was constantly under pressure, the use
of DPLS and other measures meant that the spend for the current year was
3

Agenda Item 3

Page 4
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020

significantly better than the previous year. He explained that it was not always
possible to house people in the Borough, and that where this occurred the
Council tried to find in-borough placements for them as soon as possible. This
situation was not helped by London authorities placing their clients in Dartford
to take advantage of lower rents than were available in their own areas which
then resulted in displacement of local people with housing need. The scope
for using specific properties within the borough was discussed and it was
noted that if opportunities were missed these would be quickly picked up by
other local authorities. The success of the Copperfields scheme was noted.
Members noted the displacement effect caused by the placement of other
authority’s housing clients in the borough and felt that this would be
addressed if the funding followed the client rather than providing an incentive
for the originating authority to seek cheaper rental options in other areas to
meet their statutory obligations.
The Strategic Housing Board recognised that homelessness and the
response to it were complex matters and that statistics could be misconstrued
and noted the ways in which the Council sought to manage the demands
made on housing services.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
25.

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL SELECT COMMITTEE CALL FOR EVIDENCE AFFORDABLE HOUSING
The Strategic Housing Board was informed that Kent County Council (KCC)
was currently running a Select Committee on Affordable Housing which would
consider how Kent fitted into the national context, the current ways in which
KCC supported the development of new affordable housing across the
county,
and to identify some key areas where KCC could do more to
support the development of affordable housing in Kent. The committee was
taking evidence from a wide array of sources and the Strategic Housing Board
was invited to submit its views as part of this process.
The Board was reminded that in recent years the Council had developed a
build programme for affordable social rented Council housing and had built or
acquired over 90 homes for local people for rent since 2016. Although this
programme was likely to continue on small parcels of surplus council owned
land this was in short supply and it was felt that it could be helpful for the
district councils to work with KCC to identify surplus KCC land or buildings
that could be used to provide affordable social housing. Members were
reminded that Dartford’s planning policies set a target that all qualifying
developments should include a 30% affordable housing element but that
because of the lack of government funding for social rented homes many
developers and housing associations were seeking higher levels of shared
ownership or other forms of home ownership products which might not be
affordable for those on low incomes. It was therefore suggested that KCC
4

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020
could be asked to help lobby MP’s to highlight the need for additional
government funding for social rented homes.
It was noted that although KCC had established a select committee to look at
affordable housing, it had no direct responsibility for housing which was a
Borough/District Council function. As such the select committee could form an
opinion but not determine or implement a solution. It was also noted that KCC
was often reluctant to dispose of surplus land and that there were sometimes
good reasons why KCC should retain land, notably for school provision.
Where it did dispose of land KCC usually demanded the market price rather
than ‘best consideration’. It was also noted that Parish Council’s had
significant landholdings and that it might be possible for them to release land
for housing.
The Board felt that it would be beneficial if KCC adopted a similar ‘risk
appetite’ in housing matters to that of the Council and that it should be clearly
established that if KCC did release land there should be no diminution of its
obligations to provide infrastructure to support development. It was also noted
that KCC might need to take a different approach to releasing land that could
be needed for education purposes. The Board felt that it would be helpful if a
protocol could be established between KCC and the District/Borough Councils
to give them first refusal on surplus land disposals and to drop the
requirement for KCC to obtain market price rather than best consideration, or
a value between the two. It was also felt that KCC tended to hold a
homogenous view of the Districts and did not understand the differing needs
of various areas.
RESOLVED:
That the Head of Housing Services should prepare a response to the KCC
Select Committee on Affordable Housing, in consultation with the Strategic
Director (External Services) and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the
Strategic Housing Board, as proposed in the report and incorporating the
views expressed by the Board.
26.

DARTFORD STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD MOSAIC
The Strategic Housing Board considered the first draft of the Dartford Housing
Mosaic. The Chairman explained that this was a work-in-progress and had
attempted to identify the main categories of people seeking housing in
Dartford and various scenarios. It would be necessary to drill-down into these
in greater detail with a view to producing further narrative and links that could
be incorporated into web pages. He explained that in preparing the mosaic he
had considered the contents of Dartford’s Local Plan and felt that these were
fully reflected. The Vice-Chairman felt that the mosaic had principally
focussed on the Council’s responsibilities rather than looking at the wider
housing market which he believed had been agreed at the last meeting. To
this end the mosaic needed to include other aspects of interest to people
contemplating living in Dartford, such as services for businesses seeking to
set up in the area and parents who might be interested in finding out about
5

Agenda Item 3

Page 6
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2020

local schools and support services. The mosaic also needed to be frank and
honest. In terms of the ex-servicemen, for example, it might point to support
available from other organisations that might be in a better position to offer
advice and support. The same might apply to ex-offenders who might be
seeking housing. The Chairman explained that these themes could be picked
up within the wider narratives and by the provision of suitable links. It was
suggested that some of these might best be addressed by including case
studies by way of illustration.
The Chairman thanked Members for their comments and asked to be sent
any further comments after the meeting. He would reflect these in the next
iteration of the mosaic and look at developing the narratives and case studies.
27.

PROGRESS
WITH
THE
BELLWAY
'COPPERHOUSE
DEVELOPMENT AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING

GREEN'

The Vice-Chairman informed the Board that he had attended the opening day
for the marketing of apartments at the Bellway ‘Copperhouse Green’
development in the town centre. This had been very successful and had
attracted 280 visitors with 24 sales on the day. He noted that 81% of the
visitors came from within 10 miles of Dartford. He said that he was optimistic
that there would be opportunities for closer working with Bellway and the
positive impact that the development would have on the town centre.
The Strategic Housing Board noted that the next meeting was scheduled to
take place on 25th March. [Post meeting note: the date of the next meeting
has been moved to 2.00pm on Wednesday 1st April 2020]

The meeting closed at 3.27 pm

Councillor D Mote
CHAIRMAN

6

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
14 OCTOBER 2020
PROPOSAL TO DEVELOP A NEW HOUSING STRATEGY FOR DARTFORD

1. Summary.
1.1. This report considers the development of a new Housing Strategy document for
Dartford.
2. RECOMMENDATION
2.1. That consideration be given to the development of a new Housing Strategy for
Dartford, included key themes for the Strategy.
3.

Background and Discussion

3.1.

The Council last developed a Housing Strategy in 2009, which ran until 2013. At
the time, government required all local authorities to develop a housing strategy,
which set out their key priorities for action across their housing service. The
Housing Strategy went through a formal assessment process by government to
ensure it was ‘fit for purpose’. It was also monitored by government. In or around
2012, the statutory requirement on local authorities to have a housing strategy was
repealed.

3.2.

Following the end of statutory requirement to produce a strategy, and a restructure
of the Housing Policy team after two Housing Policy Officers left the Council and
were not replaced in 2014, it was decided that resources were better targeted
elsewhere on mandatory policies and strategies, e.g. the Homelessness Strategy
etc. and since then, the Council has not produced a new Housing Strategy.

3.3.

As time has passed and the situation has changed, it is felt that now is a good time
to write a Housing Strategy. This will be assisted by the fact that the Housing Policy
team has now recruited a Policy Officer to assist with the development of this
Strategy and a number of different tasks across the Housing Service.

3.4.

Since the implementation of the last Strategy there have been significant changes
to the housing landscape.

3.5.

A summary of the key changes and impacts on the housing service are outlined
below:
 Local Authorities have been given greater abilities to directly build following
the lifting of the HRA borrowing cap.
 Concerns about housing affordability and insufficient supply of genuinely
affordable housing to match the demand have increased.
 There is continued shortage of properties at social rent and privately rented
properties at LHA rate or below, accessible to those claiming social
security/benefit.

Agenda Item 6

Page 8
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
14 OCTOBER 2020







As a result of the pressures on homelessness services, the need for
temporary accommodation is increasing.
Major legislative change has been brought about by the Homelessness
Reduction Act 2017, which has resulted in a major change in how the
homelessness service runs, and an increased demand for advice & support
services.
Welfare reform measures over the last five years have impacted those on
low incomes, particularly in relation to the introduction and roll-out of
Universal Credit.
Landlord licensing has been widely introduced to improve the private rented
sector. There has been an increase in the powers held by local authorities
to prosecute illegally acting landlords through the use of civil penalty
notices.

3.6.

A new Housing Strategy would consider the challenges and opportunities that the
current and expected future economic and legislative conditions create. It can
respond to these changes by outlining key priorities for the Council and how they
might be tackled and actioned. The Strategy could also be used as a guide for
partners, including housing associations, voluntary agencies and developers to
help gain an understanding of Dartford’s key housing priorities over the coming
years.

3.7.

The previous Housing Strategy contained five main themes:
 Increase the supply of affordable homes across the borough.
 Prevent homelessness.
 Improve homes and neighbourhoods.
 Improve housing conditions in the private sector and reduce the number of
empty homes.
 Ensure that all residents have fair and equal access to housing.

3.8.

The Strategic Housing Board is asked to consider the merits of developing a new
Housing Strategy for Dartford and to discuss what key themes could be included.
A copy of the last Housing Strategy is attached at Appendix A for information.

4.
4.1

Relationship to the Corporate Plan
To support the Council’s overall vision to make Dartford ‘the place of quality and
choice, a place where people choose to live, work and enjoy their leisure time.

4.2

To support the strategic aim to facilitate quality, choice and diversity in the housing
market, assist in meeting housing need in Dartford and deliver high quality services
to service users; and to create strong and self-reliant communities.

5. Financial, legal, staffing and other implications and risk assessments
Financial Implications

None

Legal Implications

None

Staffing Implications

None

Page
[...]
ess
to appropriate information and
support

2010

Housing Policy and
Development Manager/
Management Analysis and
Intelligence team

Within existing budgets

Internal

E12

Implement a Single Equalities
Scheme taking account of
specific actions for the housing
service

2010

Head of Housing/Corporate
Policy

Within existing budgets

Internal

Agenda Item 6

Develop a Vulnerable Persons’
Policy

Page 43

E4

31

E - ENSURE THAT ALL RESIDENTS HAVE FAIR AND EQUAL ACCESS TO HOUSING

E13

Target
Identify sufficient Gypsy and
Traveller pitch capacity to meet
the South East Plan review
district allocation

Date
201020

Lead
Head of Housing/Private
Sector Renewal Manager

Resources
Within existing budgets

Main Partners
Residents

Agenda Item 6

Number

Page 44

32

Page 45

Agenda Item 6

Photo credits: Front cover: Comstock Images

Agenda Item 6
Page 46
If you or anybody you know requires this or any other council information in another language, please contact us and we will do our best to provide this for you. Braille, audio tape and
large print versions of this document are available upon request.
Tel: 01322 343434
Fax: 01322 343432
Email: customer.services@dartford.gov.uk
Calls are welcome via typetalk
Dartford Borough Council, Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent DA1 1DR
www.dartford.gov.uk

Page 47

Agenda Item 7

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
14 OCTOBER 2020
COUNCIL NEW BUILD PROGRAMME UPDATE

1. Summary.
1.1. This report provides an update on the Council’s new build housing programme.
2. RECOMMENDATION
2.1. That the contents of the report be noted.

3. Background and Discussion
3.1. On 25 October 2012, The Council entered into an agreement with the
Secretary of State under the terms of which capital receipts from the sale of
Council homes were to be retained locally to be invested in the provision of
new affordable housing. Since then, the Council has developed three of its
sites in Temple Hill, providing 86 new homes for local people on the Council’s
housing register. All homes are fully occupied.
3.2. Ongoing Projects
3.3. As part of an ongoing process, four potential new build sites were identified to
take forward. These are detailed below:





Gilbert Close Garage site – 14 units
Milton Road Garage site – 7 units
Keary Road former Garage site – 6 units
Mead Crescent former depot – 3 wheelchair accessible units

3.4. Following consultation events held in 2019, and some amendments to the
original plans, and resident feedback, planning permission was granted for
Milton Road, Keary Road and Mead Crescent. A planning application for the
proposed scheme at Gilbert Close has been submitted. A decision is expected
on 8 October 2020. This particular scheme was delayed due to extended
archaeological surveys/works that have been required due to the sensitivity of
the site and its close proximity to the ‘Swanscombe Skull’ site; designated as
an area of special scientific interest. At the time of writing, these issues have
mostly been agreed by KCC and some ecology and archaeological works are
now commencing. Housing Services has also completed the conversion works
to the former office/lounge area at Hilltop Gardens into a 2 bedroom flat, which
is now occupied.

Agenda Item 7

Page 48
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
14 OCTOBER 2020

3.5. An OJEU compliant procurement exercise was carried out for a suitable
contractor to carry out the building works on all four sites. This exercise has
now been completed and the successful tenderer, TSG Building Services, has
been appointed and working on the sites.
3.6. The Housing team have also purchased a number of properties on the open
market; mainly former right to buy properties, and will continue to seek
opportunities to do this. A new Policy on the Acquisition of Private Properties
was presented to Cabinet on 23 July 2020 and approved [Min.No.xxx].
3.7. Looking ahead, the Housing team is currently assessing other potential
purchase and conversion opportunities and these will be identified and
feasibility studies undertaken, as required.
4.

Financial Considerations
4.1. The Council currently holds total retained receipts of £5.5m under the 1-4-1
receipts scheme, which projecting forwards would require an estimated spend
of £16.59m by 31/12/2022.
4.2. The 2020/2021 to 2022/23 Capital Programme includes £16.59m for new build
housing. An ongoing programme is factored into the Housing Revenue Account
Business Plan.
4.3. To date, as a participant in the 1-4-1 scheme, the Council has successfully
spent £13.9m delivering 86 new homes for local people and a further £1.83m
on the purchase of ten market properties since 2016. A further 5 properties are
currently in conveyance totalling £1.1m.
4.4. Under the conditions of the 1-4-1 scheme there has always been a risk that the
Council would be unable to spend sufficient 1-4-1 receipts before the end of
the rolling 3 year period. To mitigate this risk, the programme has been planned
and kept under review to minimise the risk of under achievement.
4.6. The Government has allowed some delay to spending, due to the pandemic,
until the end of December 2020 but the Council will be writing to them again to
request a further delay to facilitate and support our new build ambitions.
5. Relationship to the Corporate Plan
5.6. To support the Council’s overall vision to make Dartford ‘the place of quality
and choice, a place where people choose to live, work and enjoy their leisure
time.
5.7. To support the strategic aim to facilitate quality, choice and diversity in the
housing market, assist in meeting housing need in Dartford and deliver high

Page 49

Agenda Item 7

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
14 OCTOBER 2020
quality services to service users; and to create strong and self-reliant
communities.
6. Financial, legal, staffing and other implications and risk assessments
Financial Implications

As detailed in this report.

Legal Implications

None

Staffing Implications

None

Administrative Implications None specifically at this stage
Ri

Minutes of the meeting

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
MINUTES of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on Wednesday 14
October 2020.
PRESENT:

Councillor David J Mote (Chairman)
Councillor Jeremy A Kite MBE (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Ann D Allen MBE
Councillor Kelly Grehan (Substitute Member)

ABSENT:

Councillor Tom A Maddison

Dartford Borough Council Officers:Sheri Green
– Strategic Director (External Services)
Peter Dosad
– Head of Housing Services
Jackie Pye
– Housing Policy and Development
Manager
Alan Twyman
– Democratic Services Manager

28.

CHANGE OF MEMBERSHIP AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
The Chairman informed the Board that, following the meeting of the General
Assembly of the Council on Monday 12 October 2020, Councillor Maddison
had replaced Councillor Grehan as a Board member. However Councillor
Maddison was unable to attend the meeting and sent his apologies and
Councillor Grehan was attending as his substitute.
There were no further apologies.

29.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

30.

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2020 AND
MATTERS ARISING
The Chairman noted that the last meeting had discussed its response to the
Kent County Council (KCC) Select Committee call for evidence on Affordable
Housing and asked whether there had been any feedback from KCC as to
what action they had taken as a result of the responses they had received.
The Vice-Chairman reported that KCC had held a meeting to consider how to
take this forward but that they needed to focus on authorities that were not as
proactive as Dartford in providing affordable housing.
The Chairman also informed Members that the Dartford Housing Mosaic had
been available for review at the last scheduled meeting of the Board in April
but that that meeting had been cancelled due to the pandemic. He wondered
1

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
WEDNESDAY 14 OCTOBER 2020
whether this could be considered at the Board’s next meeting for sign off and
also whether it should feature in the development of the proposed Housing
Strategy to be discussed later in the meeting. The Head of Housing said that
once the final content was agreed it was planned to make it available as an
intuitive web site application to lead those seeking housing in the Borough
through the various options but that it could easily sit within the Strategy. He
was currently talking to IT about improving the design. The Chairman agreed
that this was essential so that it could become an interactive module
integrated within the existing Council web site. He suggested that the content
should be brought back to the next meeting for agreement and work could
then begin to link it into the web site.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Housing Board held on 29
January 2020 be confirmed as an accurate record.
31.

URGENT ITEMS
There were no urgent items.

32.

REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
There were no references from other committees.

33.

NEW HOUSING STRATEGY FOR DARTFORD
The Housing Policy and Development Manager informed Members that the
last Housing Strategy had been agreed in 2009 when it had been a statutory
requirement for authorities to have a strategy and the content had been
prescribed. This requirement had been removed and given other priorities a
new strategy had not been developed since that time. However it was felt that
given the significant changes that had taken place in the housing sector,
including the greater ability of authorities to build homes directly, concerns
about housing affordability, the shortage of homes for social and private rent,
welfare reform, landlord licensing, legislative change and pressures on the
homelessness service, now would be a good time to produce a new housing
strategy. The Board was asked to give its views on the merits of producing a
new strategy.
Councillor Grehan said that although Councillor Maddison was unable to
attend the meeting he had asked her to convey his views on the need for a
new Housing Strategy. He felt that there was a need to conduct an
independent Housing Needs Survey, particularly in view of the changing
demographics in the borough and possible lessons learned during the
pandemic. He also cited the current Government proposals to increase the
targets for housing nationally and the need for any strategy to include a
mechanism for providing more affordable and council housing.
2

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
WEDNESDAY 14 OCTOBER 2020
The Vice-Chairman said that the Council already carried out a Housing Needs
Survey as part of its planning processes. He noted the massive implications of
the Government’s current Planning legislation which would not only affect the
number of houses to be built but also their location. Any new Housing
Strategy should be sufficiently flexible to accommodate these changes and
would need to reflect the current demand and market for housing. Members
also stressed the need to work with local partners to deliver housing
requirements.
The Head of Housing confirmed that the Council reviewed housing need on a
regular basis but that a new published strategy would provide information for
partners and providers and also clearly set out the Council’s housing
priorities.
RESOLVED:
That the Head of Housing and his team should develop a framework for a new
Housing Strategy for circulation to the Board and key partners and for this to
be considered at the Board’s next meeting.
34.

COUNCIL NEW BUILD PROGRAMME UPDATE
The Head of Housing updated the Strategic Housing Board on the success of
the Council’s new build programme. Since 2012 the Council had built 86 new
homes for people on the Council’s housing register and four new sites had
been identified moving forward which would provide a further 30 homes.
Planning permission had already been granted for sites in Milton Road, Keary
Road and Mead Crescent and he was pleased to announce that permission
for the proposed scheme in Gilbert Close had been granted by the
Development Control Board on 8 October.
However he noted that
opportunities were becoming fewer in terms of land owned by the Council and
that these sites were becoming less viable. The Council would explore
opportunities with Kent County Council (KCC) to work together but these had
previously been impacted by KCC’s determination to achieve ‘best
consideration’ for its landholdings. The Housing Team had also purchased a
number of properties on the open market using 1-4-1 funds and was looking
at the possibility of acquiring properties at auction that might be suitable for
conversion or adaptation. Although there was currently a small underspend on
the current 1-4-1 budget the Council was optimistic that it would not have to
surrender this funding to the Government. It was also in discussion with the
Government about flexibility in the scheduled housing stock loan repayment
given the impact of the current pandemic on finances.
The Vice-Chairman stressed the need to ensure that the Council did not have
to surrender 1-4-1 receipts to the Government and noted that the requirement
to spend receipts within a certain timeframe did not reflect the realities of the
development industry which tended to ebb and flow. He welcomed the
Council’s multi-faceted approach to providing quality Council housing whether
by new build or by acquisition on the open market. He stressed the need to
ensure that any properties purchased should deliver the same high quality as
3

STRATEGIC HOUSING BOARD
WEDNESDAY 14 OCTOBER 2020
the Council’s new build homes and the need to ensure that robust governance
arrangements were in place to ensure value for money and that valuations
reflected market prices.
The Strategic Housing Board strongly supported the steps taken by the
Council to increase the Council’s housing stock both by building quality new
housing and the acquisition of suitable properties on the open market.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

35.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING AND FUTURE ITEMS
It was noted that the next meeting would be held at 2.00pm on Wednesday 27
January 2021.
It was suggested that it would be helpful to have an informed discussion of the
mortgage and other financial products available in the local housing market,
both through public and private lenders, possibly focussed on first-time-buyers
and older people. This could be facilitated by an invited representative from a
suitable industry body such as the Association of Mortgage Lenders.
The following items would also be considered at the next meeting:
 Framework for a New Housing Strategy for Dartford
 Dartford Housing Mosaic
 New Build Programme - Update

The meeting closed at 2.35 pm

Councillor D Mote
CHAIRMAN

4

